

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

APPEAL NO. 10-10283

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

WILLIAM ERNEST KUENZEL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS, Commissioner of the Alabama  
Department of Corrections, and the ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondents-Appellees.

---

Appeal from a Final Order Dismissing First Petition for a Writ of *Habeas Corpus*  
by the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama,  
Case No. CV-00-316-E (IPJ)(TMP)

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

David A. Kochman  
Reed Smith LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
Tel: (212) 521-5400  
Fax: (212) 521-5450

Jeffrey E. Glen  
Rene F. Hertzog  
Anderson, Kill & Olick, P.C.  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
Tel: (212) 278-1000  
Fax: (212) 278-1733

Rick Burgess  
215 North 21<sup>st</sup> Street  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
Tel: (205) 328-6710  
Fax: (205) 324-8660

Dated: May 6, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	4
I. KUENZEL IS ENTITLED TO BENEFIT FROM STATUTORY OR EQUITABLE TOLLING BETWEEN THE 1996 ORDER AND FEBRUARY 18, 1999 .....	4
II. THE TOTAL EVIDENCE KNOWN TODAY DEMONSTRATES THE PROBABLE EXISTENCE OF REASONABLE DOUBT .....	6
A. Kuenzel’s Evidence Is “New Evidence” .....	6
1. The Third Circuit’s “New Evidence” Standard Properly Accounts For Meritorious Underlying Constitutional Violations .....	7
(i) The <i>Brady</i> Violations .....	7
(ii) The <i>Strickland</i> Violations .....	9
2. The Weakness Of The Guilt Evidence Also Emphasizes The Importance Of Considering Kuenzel’s “New Evidence” .....	11
B. Kuenzel’s New Evidence Is Reliable And, When Coupled With The Trial Evidence, Likely Places A Finding Of Reasonable Doubt Beyond Question .....	13
1. The Fact That Venn’s Shotgun Also Was A .16 Gauge Stands Apart In Its Significance .....	14
2. Harris Cannot Provide A Credible Eyewitness Identification .....	17
3. Floyd’s Testimony Is Consistent With The Record Evidence, And Respondents’ Credibility Attacks Are Irrelevant and Inappropriate .....	18

4.	The Four Previously Undisclosed Venn Statements Contain Critical Information Supporting Acquittal.....	22
5.	Unlike Kuenzel, Venn Possessed A Motive .....	24
6.	Venn’s Testimony Is Uncorroborated, Self-Interested And Entirely Untrustworthy .....	24
7.	The Evidence Notably Absent From Respondents’ Productions Also Supports Likely Acquittal .....	25
C.	Neither Party Can Wear The “White Hat” Before This Court, But On Balance, The Equities Favor Kuenzel .....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case

<u>Allen v. Siebert</u> , 552 U.S. 3 (2007) .....	4
<u>Amadeo v. Zant</u> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	6
<u>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</u> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	6
<u>California v. Trombetta</u> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	9
<u>Echoes of Gideon and Reverberations of Argersinger</u> , 25 Ala. L. Rev. 229 (1972-1973) .....	10, 11
<u>Finley v. Johnson</u> , 243 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (Jan. 19, 2011) .....	12
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	11, 12, 13
<u>Houck v. Stickman</u> , 625 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2010), <u>cert. denied</u> , <u>Houck v. Lockett</u> , No. 10-9264, 2011 WL 742656 (May 2, 2011) .....	6-7
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	8
<u>Simmons v. State Public Defender</u> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010).....	10
<u>U.S. v. Hogan</u> , 986 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1993).....	6
